



\$~91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3425/2025 & CRL.M.A. 31125/2025**

RAM SAGAR @ SUMIT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhishek Kumar Dwivedi, Mr.
Ajeet Kumar Shahi and Mr. Ashutosh
Kumar Pandey, Advocates.

Versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, ASC for
the State along with Mr. Abhijeet
Kuar and Ms. Amisha Gupta,
Advocates
SI Amit, PS Badli and Insp. O.P
Mandal, PS Raj Park, Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **16.10.2025**

CRL.M.A. 31126/2025 (Exemption for filing certified copies)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3425/2025

4. The Petitioner is an undertrial in FIR No. 0174/2023, registered at P.S. Raj Park, Delhi, under Sections 365, 302, 201, and 34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. He has been in judicial custody since 25th March, 2023.
5. The Petitioner is currently lodged in Rohini Jail and alleges that he



was brutally assaulted by jail officials, specifically naming Jagdish Rana¹. He claims that he was assaulted on his private parts, resulting in severe injuries.

6. The Petitioner was initially treated at the Jail Medical Dispensary and was later taken to B.R. Ambedkar Hospital. The Petitioner, however, contends that despite receiving treatment, his medical condition remains serious.

7. Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyia, ASC for the State, denies the allegations and submits that it was the Petitioner who misbehaved with the officer, leading to an altercation. She further contends that, in any event, as an undertrial prisoner, the Petitioner has the remedy of seeking appropriate directions before the concerned Magistrate. It is also submitted that the Petitioner received adequate treatment and was discharged under medical supervision.

8. Nevertheless, considering the circumstances of the case, the Court directs the Jail Superintendent to have the Petitioner examined at Safdarjung Hospital. If the doctor suggest further treatment, the same shall be provided to him without delay. A medical report be submitted before the Court, on or before the next date of hearing.

9. The Petitioner has also expressed an apprehension of being assaulted by co-inmates and claims a threat to his life. Ms. Bandhopadhyia, while disputing the apprehension states that the Jail Superintendent shall make adequate arrangement to ensure his safety. The statement is taken on record.

10. Let a reply/status report be filed along with the CCTV footage, if any, are the time of the date of the incident.

¹ Inadvertently mentioned as Jaspreet Rana in the petition.



11. Re-notify on 26th November, 2025.
12. A copy of the order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025/MK